

BABYLON INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY

Thomas E. Dolan Chief Executive Officer

AMENDED FORM APPLICATION FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE

Compounding Pharmacy (Parcel 2&3)

DATE: January 24, 2024

Great Neck Chemists, Inc. of N.Y. d/b/a Precision LTC Pharmacy (Parcel 1)

Precision Compounding Pharmacy & Wellness Inc. d/b/a Precision

APPLICATION OF:

Company Name of Beneficial User of Proposed Project

(Not Realty or Special Purpose Entity (SPE) created for liability)

CURRENT ADDRESS:

69 Allen Blvd., Farmingdale, NY 11735 (Great Neck Chemists, Inc. of N.Y.)

2657 Merrick Road, Belimore, NY 11710 (Precision Compounding Pharmacy & Weliness Inc.)

ADDRESS OF PROPERTY TO RECEIVE BENEFITS:

69 Allen Blvd., Farmingdale, NY (Parcel 1) & 61-65 Allen Blvd., Farmingdale, NY (Parcel 2)

and 120-130 Broadhollow Road, Farmingdale, NY (Parcel 3)

Parcel 1:

Tax Map # District 0100 Section 095,00 Block 03,00 Lot (s) 007.000

Parcel 2:

Dist. 0100

Sect. 095.00 Block 03.00 Lot 006.000

Parcel 3:

Dist. 0100

Sect. 095.00

Block 01.00 Lot 040.003

INDEX

PART I USER DATA AND OWNER (IF DIFFERENT)

PART II OPERATION AT CURRENT LOCATION

PART III PROJECT DATA

PART IV PROJECT COSTS AND FINANCING

PART V PROJECT BENEFITS

PART VI EMPLOYMENT DATA

PART VII REPRESENTATIONS, CERTIFICATIONS AND INDEMNIFICATION

PART VIII SUBMISSION OF MATERIALS

EXHIBIT A Proposed PILOT Schedule SCHEDULE A Agency's Fee Schedule Recapture Policy*

Part I: User (Applicant) & Owner Data (if different)

1.

	Data (Applicant): User: Great Neck	Chamiete Ion of	N.V. d/h/a Pracision I	TC Dhaman		
A.	September 1999 of the Publication and the September 1999 of the Se	a the later of the first of the	Ingdele, New York 11	and the state of t		
	Federal Emp	lover ID #:	and a summary profession of the summary prof	Website:	www.precisionito.com	
	NAICS Code	-	Total Control		*/ <u></u>	der an endergreggegestet alle generalise project et a estat dispersion project et a estat dispersion project e
	(The North Ameri	con Industry Cinesi neots for the purpose	ficuline System (NAICS) of collecting, emplying,	Suggification pro	l used by Federal statici statistical data related to s	pal agencies fo classifying he U.S. business economy
	Name of User O	fficer Certifyi	ing Application:			
	Title of Office	er: President		V 6000 60 TABOUT 17	to the second	
	Phone Numb	er:		E-mail:		
В.	Business Type:					11000
	Sole Propriet	orship 🗖	Partnership C	} Pı	rivately Held 🛮	
	Public Corpo	ration 🗆	Listed on			
	State of Inco.	moration/Fon	mation: New York		and the same of th	
c.	Nature of Busine (c.g., "manufact Pharmacy distributor	Ner of	for indus	try'; 'Ylsuib		
D.	User Counsel:					
	Firm Name;	Presberg Lew,	, PC	overent control of the control of th		amondo - pulsamon
	Address;	100 Corporate	Plaza, Suite B102	eed standardeers () the Spanner area of arrangerships	Commence of the Control of Contro	
		tslandia, New	York 11749			
	Individual At	torney: Andr	an Danahara Faa			

E-mail; apresberg@presberg.com

Phone Number: 631-232-4444

	Principal Stockholders, Members or Partners, if any,	or more equity,				
	Name	Percent Owned				
	Frank Longo	50%				
	John Stella	50%				
F.	Has the User, or any subsidiary or affiliate of the User, or any stockholder, partner, member officer, director or other entity with which any of these individuals is or has been associate with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudicated bankrupt or placed in receivership of otherwise been or presently is the subject of any bankruptcy or similar proceeding? (if yes, please explain)					
	No					
	ii. been convicted of a felony, or misdemeanor, or criminal offense (other than a motor vehicle violation)? (if yes, please explain)					
G.	If any of the above persons (see "E", above) or a interest in the User, list all other organizations which persons having more than a 50% interest in such organizations.	are related to the User by virtue of such				
Н.	ls the User related to any other organization by reaso indicate name of related organization and relationship					
	69 Allen Boulevard LLC					
1.	List parent corporation, sister corporations and subsidiaries:					
4.	None					
	Town of Babylon Industrial Developm	ment Agency				

J.	Has the User (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located, whether by this agency or another issuer? (Municipality herein means city, town or village, or if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:				
	No.				
K.	List major bank references of the User:				
	Capital One - Şepti Castro				
. Owner "(for co- and the us	applicants for assistance or where a landlord/tenant relationship will exist between the owner				
A.	Owner (together with the User, the "Applicant"); 69 Allen Boulevard LLC				
	Address: 59 Alien Braile water				
	Estables				
	Federal Employer ID #: Website: N/A				
	NAICS Code: 531120				
	Name of Owner Officer Certifying Application:				
	Title of Officer: Member				
	Phone Number: E-mail: E-mail:				
В.	Business Type:				
	Sole Proprietorship Partnership Privately Held				
	Public Corporation Listed on				
·	State of Incorporation/Formation: New York (ILC)				
C.	Nature of Business: (e.g., "manufacturer of for industry"; "distributor of"; or "real estate bolding company")				
	Real Estate Holding Company				

D.	Are the User and the Own	ner Related Entities?	Yes 🖸	No 🗖		
		nsinder of the questions need not be answered if		tion 2 (with the exception		
	n. If no, please o	omplete all questions be	low.			
E.	Owner's Counsel:					
	Firm Name:		anne generae a suu muurus aanna kalanna kalanna kalanna kalanna kalanna kalanna kalanna kalanna kalanna kalann	Congression and the second and the s		
	Address:	No. of Particular Part	eritis sama amuusun aannussa ailiteliinii liiksi hiiksi hiiksi kahabalaan ka piiha mandalaa ay oo oo oo			
	Phone Number:	E-mai	lt	. 111 - 111, and application of the content of the		
F.	Principal Stockholders or	Partners, if any (5% or	more equity): Percent Ow	med		
	Feartlance		ENGL			
			50%			
	Has the Owner, or any subsidiary or affiliate of the Owner, or any stockholder, partner, officer, director or other entity with which any of these individuals is or has been associated with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudicated bankrupt or placed in receivership or otherwise been or presently is the subject of any bankruptcy or similar proceeding? (if yes, please explain) No.					
		ed of a felony or crim	ininal offense (oth	ner than a motor vehicle		
	NO BEAN SOCIAL STATES AND	mm	р тун. 1 одинумусция (14 555) жүү (14 материалы) жүү (14 ма			

Н.	If any of the above persons (see "F", above) or a group of them, owns more than 50% interest in the Owner, list all other organizations which are related to the Owner by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in such organizations.
	Is the Owner related to any other organization by reason of more than a 50% ownership? If so, indicate name of related organization and relationship:
١.	List parent corporation, sister corporations and subsidiaries: None
ς.	Has the Owner (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located, whether by this agency or another issue? (Municipality herein means city, town or village, or if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:
	No.
. ,	List major bank references of the Owner: Jovia Federal Credit Union - Kristina Caponi

Part I: User (Applicant) & Owner Data (if different)

Uset !	Data (Applicant):	
Α	. User: Predsion C	ompounding Pharmacy & Wellness Inc. d/b/s Precision Compounding Pharmacy
	Address: 265	Merrick Rd., Bellmore, NY 11710
	Federal Emp	loyer ID #: Website: precisioncompoundingpharmacy.net
	NAICS Code	446110
	(The North Americ business coublished www.comm.gov/ed	on Industry Classification System (NAICS) is the coordard used by Federal statistical agencies in elastifyis trats for the purpose of collecting, analyzing, and publishing statistical data sulcted to the U.S. business economy to/www/haks/)
	Name of User O	fficer Certifying Application:
	Title of Offic	
	Phone Numb	er: E-mail:
В.	Business Type:	
	Sale Propriet	orship D Partnership D Privately Held 🖸
	Public Corpo	ration D Listed on
	State of Incom	poration/Formation: New York
C.	Nature of Busine	ss: weer of for industry"; "distributor of")
	Manufacturer and dis	ributor of specialty compounded phermaceuticals and medications.
D.	User Counsel:	
_,	Firm Name:	Presberg Law, PC
	Address:	100 Corporate Plaza, Suite B102
		Islandia, New York 11749
	Individual At	orney: Andrew Presberg, Esq.

Phone Number: 631-232-4444

E-mail: apresberg@presberg.com

PARCEL 2 & 3

PARCEL Z & 3				
Principal Stockholders, Members or Partners, if any, of the User (5% or more equity):				
Name	Percent Owned			
John Stella	25%			
Richard Longo	25%			
Frank Stella	25%			
Frank Longo Has the User, or any subsidiary or affiliate of officer, director or other entity with which ar with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been as	25% The User, or any stockholder, partner, member by of these individuals is or has been associated ljudicated bank-upt or placed in receivership of the subject of the sub			
proceeding? (if yes, please explain	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •			
ii. been convicted of a felony, or motor vehicle violation)? (if yes, p	nisdemeanor, or criminal offense (other than a please explain)			
	ve) or a group of them, owns more than 50% is which are related to the User by virtue of such uch organizations.			
indicate name of related organization and rela	by reason of more than a 50% ownership? If so, ationship:			
List parent corporation, sister corporations ar	rd subsidiaries:			
	Principal Stockholders, Members or Partners, Name John Stella Richard Longo Frank Stella Frank Longo Has the User, or any subsidiary or affiliate of officer, director or other entity with which ar with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been as otherwise been or presently is proceeding? (if yes, please explain No ii. been convicted of a felony, or motor vehicle violation)? (if yes, please explain No If any of the above persons (see "E", above interest in the User, list all other organization persons having more than a 50% interest in structure of related organization and related organization and related organization and related to any other organization and related to any other organization and related organization and related organization and related to any other organization and related parent corporation, sister corporations are			

J.	Has the User (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located, whether by this agency or another issuer? (Municipality herein means city, town or village, or if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:				
	No				
к.	List major bank references of the User: Capital One - Scott Castro				
and the us	applicants for assistance or where a landlord/tenant relationship will exist between the owner				
• • •	Address: 61-65 Allen Boulevard, Farmingdale, New York 11735				
	Federal Employer ID #: Website: _N/A				
	Name of Owner Officer Certifying Application:				
	Phone Number: E-mail:				
B.	Business Type:				
	Sole Proprietorship Partnership Privately Held				
	Public Corporation Listed on				
	State of Incorporation/Formation: New York (LLC)				
C.	Nature of Business: (c.g., "manufacturer of for industry"; "distributor of"; or "real estate holding company")				
	Real Estate Holding Company				

D.	Are the User and the Owner Related	d Entities?	Yes 🖸	No 🗖	
	i. If yes, the remainder of of "F" below) need not b				
	ii. If no, please complete al	l questions belo	w.		
E.	Owner's Counsel:				
	Firm Name: Same as abo	ve			

	Individual Attorney:				
	Phone Number:	E-mail			
F.	Principal Stockholders or Partners, Name	if any (5% or m	ore equity): Percent Ow	med .	
	John Stella		25%		
	Richard Longo	initial de seguine de constituit de la c	25%		
	Frank Stella	and the second s	25%	namentalinen menentalingi salah di menentalingi salah sa	
	Frank Longo	yearen and a second	25%	description and responsible for the second second and responsible second and responsible for the second second	
G.	Has the Owner, or any subsidiary or affiliate of the Owner, or any stockholder, partner, officer, director or other entity with which any of these individuals is or has been associated with: i. ever filed for bankruptcy, been adjudicated bankrupt or placed in receivership or otherwise been or presently is the subject of any bankruptcy or similar proceeding? (if yes, please explain)				
•	ii. been convicted of a inviolation)? (if yes, please	•	nal offense (of	ter than a motor vehicle	
	**************************************	Section of the sectio			

H.	If any of the above persons (see "F", above) or a group of them, owns more than 50% interest in the Owner, list all other organizations which are related to the Owner by virtue of such persons having more than a 50% interest in such organizations.
1.	Is the Owner related to any other organization by reason of more than a 50% ownership? If so, indicate name of related organization and relationship:
J.	List parent corporation, sister corporations and subsidiaries:
ĸ.	Has the Owner (or any related corporation or person) been involved in or benefited by any prior industrial development financing in the municipality in which this project is located, whether by this agency or another issuer? (Municipality herein means city, town or village, or if the project is not in an incorporated city, town or village, the unincorporated areas of the county in which it is located.) If so, explain in full:
	No.
L.	List major bank references of the Owner: Jovis Federal Credi Union - Kristina Caponi

Part II - Operation at Current Location

	Current Location Address; by Alan Boylevand, Famingdele, New York and 2657 Merrick Rd., Bellmore, NY 11710
2. (Owned or Leased: Parcels 1 & 2 owned by Applicant affiliates; Parcel 3 Leased from unrelated party
3. I	Describe your present location (acreage, square footage, number of buildings, number of floors,
	etc.): 10,000 sq ft free standing Industrial building (one floor) - parcel 1
	2.000 sq ft building at 2657 Merrick Road, Bellmore, NY
	Type of operation (manufacturing, wholesale, distribution, retail, etc.) and products and/or services: Pharmacy provider/distributor to long term care facilities
5.	Are other facilities or related companies of the Applicant located within the State? Yes No
	A. If yes, list the Address: 69 Allen Boulevard, Farmingdale, New York and 2657 Merrick Rd., Ballmore, New York
	If yes to above ("5"), will the completion of the project result in the removal of such facility or facilition one area of the state to another OR in the abandonment of such facility or facilities located within State? Yes [2] No [3]
	A. If no, explain how current facilities will be utilized:
	B. If yes, please indicate whether the project is reasonably necessary for the Applicant to maint its competitive position in its industry or remain in the State and explain in full: Existing facility for Precision Compounding, whose customer base in interestate & local sales of compounded
	harmondled and the Ullistant for OCTAN state of Pales at a Day of 120 120 Day of the Harm
	phermaceutical products will relocate from 2657 Merrick Rd Belimore to Parcel 3 at 120-130 Broadhollow

6 B. There is insufficient space for the tremendous needed expansion facilities for Precision Compounding's business which is planning on growing from 2,000 sq ft owned space to 18,500 sq ft of leased space. It cannot produce the amount of product in its current location in order to satisfy industry demands. To remain competitive, the Company must run multiple shifts to increase supply and, therefore, keep prices stable or, alternatively, but for the availability of this much larger, leased space, would have to move both businesses to potentially secure one larger facility for both operations which would then necessitate having to abandon Parcel 2, and consider a potential relocation outside of New York. Currently, the plan of Applicant/ "Precision" is to lease the 18,500 sq ft space described herein as Parcel 3, for its manufacturing, and also renovate and occupy Parcel 2 for its warehousing and office needs.

PARCELS 1, 2 & 3

7.	Has the Applicant actively considered sites in another state? Yes ☑ No □
	A. If yes, please list states considered and explain: Elizabeth and Rutherford, NJ - to potentially combine
	facilities.
8.	Is the requested financial assistance reasonably necessary to prevent the Applicant from moving out of New York State? Yes 🖾 No 🗆
	A. Please explain: See page 9A attached
9.	Number of full-time employees at current location and average salary:
	Parcel 1-89 Allen: 40 f/t employees - Avg. Salary \$65,059. Parcel 2-61-85 Allen: currently 0
	Parcel 3 - 120-130 Broadhollow Rd.; (relocated from existing 2657 Merrick Rd., Bellmore compounding facility) currently 0 f/t employees - Avg. Salary S0.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

8 A. If the new facility at Parcel 2 was not available for purchase and renovation, the existing operation by Great Neck Chemists in Parcel 1 would need to relocate. It is intended that Great Neck Chemists in Parcel 1 would share certain operational costs with Precision in Parcel 2 and diminish potential overlapping costs. This would allow Great Neck Chemists and Precision to maintain their financially competitive portions in their industry. Parcel 2, intended to be utilized by Precision Compounding has insufficient space to allow for both manufacturing and the warehousing of its products and, as such, Precision has located an 18,500 sq ft leased space (Parcel 3) to perform its manufacturing and utilize Parcel 2 for its warehousing, office space, etc. If none of the above were capable of occurring, then both companies would need to seek operations and facilities potentially in other states to create one, centralized larger facility and make this financially competitive.

Part III - Project Da	k
-----------------------	---

ŧ

1. Project Type:		
A. What type of transaction are you seeking?: (Check one) Straight Lease [2] Taxable Bonds [3] Tax-E: Equipment Only Straight Lease [3]	xempt Bonds I	3
B. Type of benefit(s) the Applicant is seeking: (Check all that a	pply)	
Sales Tax Exemption ☑ Mortgage Record	ing Tax Exem	ption 🛭
Real Property Tax Abatement:		
2. Location of project:		
A. Street Address: Parcel 1- 69 Alen Bivd., Fermingdele, NY, Parcel 2- Parcel 3- 120-130 Broadhhollow Rd., Fai	mingdale, NY	
Parcel 1: B. Tax Map: District 0100 Section 095.00 Block 03.0 Parcel 2: Dist. 0100 Sect. 095.00 Block 03	10 Lot(s)	007.000
Parcel 2: Dist 0100 Sect 095.00 Block 03 Parcel 3: Dist 0100 Sect. 095.00 Block 0		0 6.00 0 040.003
C. Municipal Jurisdiction:		
i. Village: NA ii. School District': <u>Fermingdele Union Free School District</u> iii. Library: East Farmingdale (Farmingdale Public Li	brary)	
D. Acreage: Parcel 1: .51 ac Parcel 3: 18,500 sq	. ft. of 47,000 s	sq. ft. ind. bldg.
3. Project Components (check all appropriate categories):		
PARCEL 1: Equipping PARCEL 2: A. Construction of a new building Parcel 3: i. Square footage:	D Yes	Ø No
B. Renovations of an existing building i. Square footage: 10,000 aq n (Parcel 2) 18,500 sq. ft. (Parcel 3)	₩ Yes	D No
C. Demolition of an existing building i. Square footage:	D Yes	Ø No
D. Land to be cleared or disturbed i. Square footage/acreage:	☐ Yes	6 No
E. Construction of addition to an existing building i. Square footage of addition:	D Yes	Ø No
ii. Total square footage upon completion:		
F. Acquisition of an existing building i. Square footage of existing building: 10.000 eq fi	☐ Yes	Ø №

Town of Babylon Industrial Development Agency

PARCELS 1, 2 & 3

	TAROLLE I, Z W S						
G.	Installation of machinery and/or Equipment						
	List principal items or categories of equipment to be acquired: bables, racking, compounding equipment						
	sterile clean rooms, lebigt makers, capsule & gummy manf. equip., computers, furniture, security equip, phones.						
4. (Current Use at Proposed Location:						
Á	Parcels 1 & 2: Yes A. Does the Applicant currently hold fee title to the proposed location? Parcel 3: No						
	i. If no, please list the present owner of the site: Landlord: Jen Skyline Inc.						
E	Present use of the proposed location: _Parcel 1-existing pharmacy distributor						
	Parcel 2-vacant, fire damaged building. Parcel 3-multi-tenant ind. bldg.						
c	C. Is the proposed location currently subject to an IDA transaction (whether through this Agency or another?) Output Description Ou						
D	i. If yes, explain:						
). Is there a purchase contract for the site? (if yes, attach):						
E	. Is there an existing or proposed lease for the site? (if yes, attach): Yes (Proposed Lease for Parcel 3)						
5. <u>P</u>	roposed Use:						
A	. Describe the specific operations of the Applicant or other users to be conducted at the project site: Parcel I-pharmacy distributor long care facilities, by Great Neck Chemists						
	Parcel 2- warehousing and office space incidental to Parcel 3 by Precision Compounding Parcel 3. Manufacturing and distribution of specialty compounded pharmaceuticals and medication by Precision Compounding.						
В	Proposed product lines and market demands: Parcel 1-distribution of pharmaceutical products. Parcel 2- warehouse, training and offices for pharmaceutical compounded products by Precision Compounding						
	Parcel 3- weight loss, hormone replacement therapies, erectile dysfunction and non-formulating compounded medications by Precision Compounding						
	If any space is to be leased to third parties, indicate the tenant(s), total square footage of the project						
	to be leased to each tenant, and the proposed use by each tenant:						

	facility does	pharmaceutical compoun	ding, which facility will re	elocate to th	e Leased premises	at 120-130 Broadhall			
Rd., Farmingdale, NY. There is insufficient room to grow the latter business at their present location.									
acquire more space to build and grow the compounding portion of our existing businesses. The buil									
	was destroyed and became available for purchase and renovation. This application involves the renovation of the								
recently acquired damaged building (Parcel 2), to be used for additional warehousing, training and offices for Precision									
	Compoundin	g, and Parcel 3 would includ	e a major expansion of mai	ufacturing o	fcompounded formul	lations for Precision			
E.	Will any personally	Compounding.* Will any portion of the project be used for the making of retail sales to customers who personally visit the project location? Yes No D							
	i,	the sale of retail	stage of the project goods and/or servi	ces to cu	stomers who				
	oject Work	_	and the supplemental of th		1-4-4b- 6-11 -				
A.	Has cons	truction work on this	project begunt it;		iete (ue tottoM	ing:			
	i.	Site Clearance:	Yes 🗆	No 🖸	% Complete % Complete				
		Davadatians	Van IT						
	ii.	Foundation:	Yes 🗆						
	ii. iii.	Footings:	Yes U Yes D Yes U	No 🛮	% Complete				
	ii.		Yes 🛘						
	ii. iii. iv.	Footings: Steel: Masonry:	Yes D	No [] No [] No []	% Complete % Complete % Complete				
В.	ii. iii. iv. v. vi.	Footings: Steel: Masonry:	Yes D Yes D Yes 12 teming, flooring, roofin	No [] No [] No []	% Complete % Complete % Complete				
	ii. iii. iv. v. vi. What is t	Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other: sheetrocking	Yes D Yes D Yes D , framing, flooring, roofin G-Industry (light)	No II No II No II o, painting,	% Complete % Complete % Complete etc.				
	ii. iii. iv. v. vi. What is t	Footings: Steel: Masonry: Other: sheetrocking he current zoning?	Yes D Yes D Yes D , framing, flooring, roofin G-Industry (light)	No II No II No II o, painting,	% Complete % Complete % Complete etc.				

^{*}as such, Parcel 1 and the recently acquired burned-out Parcel 2 and Parcel 3 should become a "campus" project so that all three facilities can share operations and seek IDA benefits to enable economic benefits for its overall success.

7.	Pro	iect Com	pletion	Schedule	:

6/30/25. First use est. 6/30/25.

A. What is the proposed commencement date for the acquisition and the construction/renovation/equipping of the project?

Acquisition: Parcel 2-7/18/23; Parcel 3-11/1/24 (Lease)
Construction/Renovation/Equipping: Parcels 1,283-commencement 11/1/24.

B. Provide an accurate estimate of the time schedule to complete the project and when the first use of the project is expected to occur: Parcel 1 - completion est. 6/30/25. First use est. 6/30/25
Parcel 2 - completion est. 6/30/25 First use est. 6/30/25. Parcel 3 (Lease commencement 11/1/24) completion est.

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

PARCELS 1, 2 & 3

Part IV - Project Costs and Financing

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I	١.	Pro	ect	Costs:
---------------------------------------	----	-----	-----	--------

A.	Give an accurate	estimate of	cost ne	cessary fe	or the	acquisition,	construction,	renovation,
	improvement and/	or equipping	of the p	roject loc	ation:	•	_	·

	Description	Amount
	Land and/or building acquisition	Processing and the second seco
	Building(s) demolition/construction	\$ NA
	Building renovation	\$ 2,000,000 total: \$800,000 (parcels 1 & 2) \$1,200,000 (parcel 3)
	Site Work	S included above
	Machinery and Equipment	\$ 1.200,000 total: \$200,000 (parcels 1): \$200,000 (parcel 2); \$800,000 (parcel
	Legal Fees	S 40-000
	Architectural/Engineering Fees	\$ 100,000 verm distribution
	Financial Charges	
	Other (Specify)	\$ 25,000
	Total	<u>\$3,415,000</u>
. Med	hod of Financing:	
		Amount Term
	l'ax-exempt bond financing:	\$ 0 years
	Taxable bond financing:	S 0
	Conventional Mortgage:	\$ 1,000,000 (Parcel 2). 10 years
	SBA (504) or other governmental finance	cing: \$ 0years
E. 1	Public Sources (include sum of all State and federal grants and tax credit	ts): \$ 0
F	Other loans:	S 0
	Owner/User equity contribution:	\$ 2,415,000 years
0.	when any office optimizations:	www.manner
	Total Project	Costs \$3,415,000
	i. What percentage of the proje	ect costs will be financed from public sector sources?

3.	Project Financing: (***Complete only if Bond Financing is being utilized***)							
	A,	Have any of the above costs been paid or incurred (including contracts of sale or purchase orders) as of the date of this application? Yes No O						
		i. If yes, provide detail on a separate sheet,						
	В.	Are costs of working capital, moving expenses, work in progress, or stock in trade included in the proposed uses of bond proceeds? Give details:						
		ND						
	C.	Will any of the funds borrowed through Agency Bonds be used to repay or refinance an existing mortgage or outstanding loan? Give details:						
	D.	Has the Applicant made any arrangements for the marketing or the purchase of the bond or						
		bonds? If so, indicate with whom:						
		No.						

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

Part V - Project Benefits

1.	Mortgage Recording Tax Benefit:					
	A. Mortgage Amount for exemption (include sum total of construction/permanent/bridge financing):					
	\$ 1.000,000 (post project completion for Parcel 2 only)					
	B. Estimated Mortgage Recording Tax Exemption (product of Mortgage Amount and current Mortgage Recording Tax Rate):					
	\$ 7,500					
2.	Sales and Use Tax Benefit:					
	A. Gross amount of costs for goods and services that are subject to State and local Sales and Use Tax (such amount to benefit from the Agency's exemption):					
	\$1,200,000 for equipment and \$800,000 building materials					

B. Estimated State and local Sales and Use Tax exemption (product of current State and Local Sales and Use Tax Rate and figure above):

\$172,500

- C. If your project has a landlord/tenant (owner/user) arrangement, please provide a breakdown of the number in "B" above:
 - i. Owner: \$ 69,000

\$ 69,000 (building materials only)

ii. User:

\$ 103,500

- 3. Real Property Tax Benefit:
 - A. Identify and describe if the project will utilize a real property tax exemption benefit other than the Agency's PILOT benefit:
 - B. Agency PILOT Benefit:
 - i. Term of PILOT requested: 15 years
 - ii. Upon acceptance of this application, the Agency staff will create a PILOT schedule and indicate the estimated amount of PILOT Benefit based on anticipated tax rates and assessed valuation and attached such information to Exhibit A hereto. At such time, the Applicant will certify that it accepts the proposed PILOT schedule and requests such benefit to be granted by the Agency.

^{**} This application will not be deemed complete and final until Exhibit A hereto has been completed and executed.**

Part VI - Employment Data

List the Applicant's and each users present employment, and estimates of (i) employment at the
proposed project location at the end of year one and year two following project completion and
(ii) the number of residents of the Labor Market Area* ("LMA") that would fill the full-time and
part-time jobs at the end of year second year following completion:

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Residents of LMA
Full-Time	40	45	48	48
Part-Time**	5	1	2	2

^{*} The Labor Market Area includes the Town of Babylon, Nassau and Suffolk Counties.

Full-Time Employee shall mean, with respect to an Annual Period, an individual on the payroll of, receiving customary benefits from, and directly employed during such Annual Period by, any Company Group Entity (and excluding any individuals employed by temporary employment or similar agencies) and each of whom works within the Town for any Company Group Entity during such Annual Period on a "full-time basis" (i.e., working at least a 35-hour week, subject to customary vacation, holiday and sick leave).

**Agency converts Part-time staff to Full-Time Equivalent Employee as follows, with respect to an Annual Period, two (2) individuals on the payroll of, receiving customary benefits from, and directly employed during such Annual Period by, any Company Group Entity (and excluding any individuals employed by temporary employment or similar agencies) and each of whom works within the Town for any Company Group Entity during such Annual Period on a "part-time basis" (i.e., working at least a 20-hour week, subject to customary vacation, holiday and sick leave).

2. Salary and Fringe Benefits:

Category of Jobs to be Retained and Created	Number of Employees	Average Salary or Range of Salary	Average Fringe Benefits or Range of Fringe Benefits
Management	5 +1	\$100,000-\$200,000	\$0 - \$15,000
Professional	6+2	\$85,000-\$200,000	\$0-\$15,000
Administrative	2+1	\$40,000-\$70,000	\$0-\$15,000
Production	15+3	\$30,000-\$80,000	\$0-\$15,000
Supervisor	2	\$40,000-\$80,000	\$0-\$15,000
Laborer	10+1	\$30,000-\$60,000	\$0-\$15,000
	AMBOLINOSTALINISTALIA	аналия съберен и постоя по постоя постоя на постоя В	
Company of the Compan			

Note: The Agency reserves the right to visit the facility to confirm that job creation numbers are being met.

3. /	Annualized salar	v range of jobs	to be created in	the first two ve	ers (see question #1)
------	------------------	-----------------	------------------	------------------	-----------------------

FROM \$ 10,000.00 TO \$ 80,000

4. List the number of *Construction jobs (if applicable) to be created by the Applicants Project.

	First Year	Second Year	Third Year
* Full-Time	4	O protestification medical accommendation accommend	0
** Part-Time	0	0	0

^{*}Construction jobs are defined as full-time equivalents (FTE), or 2,080-hour units of labor (one construction period job equates to one full-time job for 1 year).

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

^{**}A part-time or temporary job may be considered one job by other models, but would constitute only a fraction of a job. For example, if a laborer or craftsman worked only 3 months on a construction or renovation project (assuming no overtime), that would be considered one-quarter of a job.

Part VI - Employment Data

List the Applicant's and each users present employment, and estimates of (i) employment at the
proposed project location at the end of year one and year two following project completion and
(ii) the number of residents of the Labor Market Area* ("LMA") that would fill the full-time and
part-time jobs at the end of year second year following completion:

	Present	First Year	Second Year	Residents of LMA
Full-Time	70	103	150	150
Part-Time**	4	7	10 ************************************	4

^{*} The Labor Market Area includes the Town of Babyton, Nassau and Suffolk Counties.

Full-Time Employee shall mean, with respect to an Annual Period, an individual on the payroll of, receiving customary benefits from, and directly employed during such Annual Period by, any Company Group Entity (and excluding any individuals employed by temporary employment or similar agencies) and each of whom works within the Town for any Company Group Entity during such Annual Period on a "full-time basis" (i.e., working at least a 35-hour week, subject to customary vacation, holiday and sick leave).

**Agency converts Part-time staff to Full-Time Equivalent Employee as follows, with respect to an Annual Period, two (2) individuals on the payroll of, receiving customary benefits from, and directly employed during such Annual Period by, any Company Group Entity (and excluding any individuals employed by temporary employment or similar agencies) and each of whom works within the Town for any Company Group Entity during such Annual Period on a "part-time basis" (i.e., working at least a 20-hour week, subject to customary vacation, holiday and sick leave).

2. Salary and Fringe Benefits:

Category of Jobs to be Retained and Created	Number of Employees	Average Salary or Range of Salary	Average Fringe Benefits or Range of Fringe Benefits
Management	10	\$100,000-\$200,000	\$0-\$15,000.00
Professional	30	\$80,000-\$190,000	\$0-\$15,000.00
Administrative	23	\$40,000-\$80,000	\$0-\$15,000.00
Production	30	\$25,000-\$35,000	\$0-\$15,000.00
Laborer	57	\$30,000-\$60,000	\$0-\$15,000.00
også, gg frankkrennnnk f. Grennskrennsk som av samser som pr. årennsk som av sams som projekt som frankrennsk s	ole anim promo i procinco armonistra comi militaria		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		a minist ket denishahat 1 di katalah ket mara katala sama ministra manaka kilikata di kamana da agai jama a mayan () 1,5,5,7,7,9,9,5,7,7,9,9,5,7,7,9,9,5,7,9,9,9,9	
,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		tta etiin een maan on oo	t januaring meganininan mengangkan penangkan penangkan penangkan penangkan penangkan penangkan penangkan penang
And A Training to the state of	ga manh thairmhaid de Caitheanna (a Salphaga I g de Sannaga a gagangag		or wanted for the management of the section of the
gaya yaran 1944 iya da madayada a ee ee ah ee		######################################	

Note: The Agency reserves the right to visit the facility to confirm that job creation numbers are being met.

3.	Annualized salary ras	ige of jobs to be	created in the fire	st two years (see question #1).		
	FROM \$ 25,000	······································	TO \$ 60,000			
4.	List the number of *C	List the number of *Construction jobs (if applicable) to be created by the Applicants Project.				
		First Year	Second Year	Third Year		
	* Full-Time	12				
	** Part-Time	3	0	0		

(Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank)

^{*}Construction jobs are defined as full-time equivalents (FTE), or 2,080-hour units of labor (one construction period job equates to one full-time job for 1 year).

^{**}A part-time or temporary job may be considered one job by other models, but would constitute only a fraction of a job. For example, if a laborer or craftsman worked only 3 months on a construction or renovation project (assuming no overtime), that would be considered one-quarter of a job.

Part VII - Representations, Certifications and Indemnification

1.	Is the Applicant in any litigation which would have a material adverse effect on the Applicant's financial condition? (if yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
	Yes 🗆 No 🛛
2.	Has the Applicant or any of the management of the Applicant, the anticipated users or any of their affiliates, or any other concern with which such management has been connected, been cited for a violation of federal, state or local laws or regulations with respect to:
	a. Labor practices, (with respect to workers and/or their working conditions and/or their wages, including but not limited to pending or threatened labor strikes, hand billing, consumer boycotts, mass demonstrations or other similar incidents; unfair labor practices complaints; incurred, or potentially incurred, liability including withdrawal liability with respect to an employee benefit plan, including a pension plan; any complaints, claims, proceedings or litigation arising from alleged discrimination in the hiring, firing, promoting, compensating or general treatment of employees. Please consider "discrimination" to include sexual harassment.)
	Yes No 🐧 (If yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
	b. hazardous wastes, environmental pollution,
	Yes No X (If yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
	c. other operating practices
	Yes No (If yes, furnish details on a separate sheet)
3.	Is there a likelihood that the Applicant would not proceed with this project without the Agency's assistance? (If yes, please explain why; if no, please explain why the Agency should grant the benefits requested)
	Yes 💆 No 🗆
	It is likely that Applicant would not proceed with the Project without the Agency's assistance because it is financially unfeasible to continue to operate in the limited space Great Neck has without utilizing a portion of Precision's operations at Parcel 2 and the limited space Precision has existing in order to increase its productio to the much larger leased facility now designated as Parcel 3. Without financial assistance, the cost of operatio would be prohibitive, and Company would likely sell Parcels 1 & 2 and not move forward with leasing Parcel 3
4.	If the Applicant is unable to obtain financial assistance from the Agency for the project, what would be the impact on the Applicant and on the municipality? Applicant would relocate all facilities and would likely cease doing business with its long term care facilities as same would be outside of its geographical region. Local municipalities and business would lose the employee revenue and long term care facilities would lose their primary source of local distribution of pharmaceuticals. Parcel 3 would not be leased and over 100 jobs would be lost to the region.

- 5. The Applicant understands and agrees that the provisions of Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law, as provided below, will not be violated if financial assistance is provided for the proposed project:
 - § 862. Restrictions on funds of the agency. (1) No funds of the agency shall be used in respect of any project if the completion thereof would result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the project occupant from one area of the state to another area of the state or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant located within the state, provided, however, that neither restriction shall apply if the agency shall determine on the basis of the application before it that the project is reasonably necessary to discourage the project occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the state or is reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the project occupant in its respective industry.

Initial _____

6. The Applicant understands and agrees that in accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the General Municipal Law, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor, Community Services Division and with the administrative entity of the service delivery area created pursuant to the Job Training Partnership Act (PL 97-300) in which the project is located (collectively, the "Referral Agencies"). The Applicant also agrees, that it will, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining contracts or agreements to which they are parties, first consider for such new employment opportunities persons eligible to participate in federal job training partnership programs who shall be referred by the Referral

Initial //

7. The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the owner, occupant, or operator receiving financial assistance for the proposed project is in substantial compliance with applicable local, state and federal tax, worker protection and environmental laws, rules and regulations.

Initial

8. The Applicant confirms and acknowledges that the submission of any knowingly false or knowingly misleading information may lead to the immediate termination of any financial assistance and the reimbursement of an amount equal to all or part of any tax exemption claimed by reason of the Agency's involvement the Project.

Initial

9. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges that as of the date of this Application, the Applicant is in substantial compliance with all provisions of Article 18-A of the New York General Municipal Law, including, but not limited to, the provision of Section 859-a and Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law.

Initial

10. In accordance with Section 862(1) of the New York General Municipal Law the Applicant understands and agrees that projects which result in the removal of an industrial or manufacturing plant of the project occupant from one area of the State to another area of the State or in the abandonment of one or more plants or facilities of the project occupant within the State is ineligible for financial assistance from the Agency, unless otherwise approved by the Agency as reasonably necessary to preserve the competitive position of the project in its respective industry or to discourage the project occupant from removing such other plant or facility to a location outside the State.

Initial _____

11. The Applicant represents and warrants that to the Applicant's knowledge neither it nor any of its affiliates, nor any of their respective partners, members, shareholders or other equity owners, and none of their respective employees, officers, directors, representatives or agents is, nor will they become a person or entity with who United States persons or entities are restricted from doing business under regulations of the Office of Foreign Asset Control (OFAC) of the Department of the Treasury (including those named on OFAC's Specially Designated and Blocked Persons List or under any statute, executive order including the September 24, 2001, Executive Order Block Property and Prohibiting Transactions with Persons Who Commit, Threaten to Commit, or Support Terrorism, or other governmental action and is not and will not assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement to, contract with or otherwise engage in any dealings or transactions or be otherwise associated with such persons or entities.

Initial _____

Initial after receipt and acceptance of Schedule A and Schedule B

12. The Applicant confirms and hereby acknowledges it has received the Agency's fee schedule attached hereto as Schedule A and agrees to pay such fees, together with any expenses incurred by the Agency, including those of Transaction Counsel, with respect to the Facility. The Applicant agrees to pay such expenses and further agrees to indemnify the Agency, its members, directors, employees and agents and hold the Agency and such persons harmless against claims for losses, damage or injury or any expenses or damages incurred as a result of action taken by or on behalf of the Agency in good faith with respect to the project.

Initial ____

13. The Applicant hereby agrees to comply with Section 875 of the General Municipal Law. The Company further agrees that the financial assistance granted to the project by the Agency is subject to recapture pursuant to Section 875 of the Act and the Agency's Recapture Policy, attached hereto as Schedule B.

Initial

Part IX - Certification

deposes and says that he or she is the Prop	attached application: that he or she has road the control
deponent's belief relative to all matters in said knowledge are investigations which denoment	prized to make this certification on behalf of the entity oplicant") and to bind the Applicant. The grounds of Application which are not stated upon his/her persona has caused to be made concerning the subject matter this by deponent in the course of his/her duties in connection pers of the Applicant.
responsible for all costs incurred by the Town referred to as the "Agency") in connection we matters relating to the provision of financial assever carried to successful conclusion. If, for a consummate necessary negotiations or fails to a reasonable, proper, or requested action or without the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing presentation of invoice, Applicant shall pay to the with respect to the application, up to that date at the Agency and fees of general counsel for the transaction contemplated herein, the Applicant	acknowledges and agrees that Applicant shall be and is of Babylon Industrial Development Agency (hereinafter with this Application, the attendant negotiations and all sistance to which this Application relates, whether or not my reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or act within a reasonable or specified period of time to take draws, abandons, cancels or neglects the application or if g to purchase the total bond issue required, then upon the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred and time, including fees to bond or transaction counsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of the shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the effect on the date of the foregoing application, and all the at closing.
	Representative of Applicant
Sworn to me before this Oay of Octob , 20 2	ROCCO F. STELLA Notary Public - State of New York No. 01ST3833134 Qualified in Nassau County My Comm. Expires Jan. 22, 2026

Parcel 2

Part IX - Certification

Property Owner (if different from Applicant)

Frank Longo	_ (name of representative of owner submitting application)
deposes and says that he or she is the Memb	or fitte of stag Alles bears of
the corporation (company name) named in the application and knows the contents thereof; as	e attached application; that he or she has read the foregoing a that the same is true to his or her knowledge.
deponent's belief relative to all matters in sa knowledge are investigations which denonent	horized to make this certification on behalf of the entity Applicant") and to bind the Applicant. The grounds of aid Application which are not stated upon his/her personal thas caused to be made concerning the subject matter this by deponent in the course of his/her duties in connection apers of the Applicant.
referred to as the "Agency") in connection matters relating to the provision of financial a ever carried to successful conclusion. If, for consummate necessary negotiations or fails to reasonable, proper, or requested action or with the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing presentation of invoice, Applicant shall pay to with respect to the application, up to that date the Agency and fees of general counsel for it transaction contemplated herein, the Applicant	t acknowledges and agrees that Applicant shall be and is n of Babylon Industrial Development Agency (hereinafter with this Application, the attendant negotiations and all assistance to which this Application relates, whether or not any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or act within a reasonable or specified period of time to take hdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the application or if age to purchase the total bond issue required, then upon the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred and time, including fees to bond or transaction counsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of the ht shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the in effect on the date of the foregoing application, and all able at closing.
	Representative of Applicant
Sult	
Sworn to me before this	ROCCO F. STELLA Notary Public - State of New York
Day of 20	No. 01ST3833134
(seal)	S Custified in Nassau County \$
(Iseat)	My Comm. Expires Jan. 22, 2026

Parcel 1

Part IX - Certification

Property Owner (if different from Applicant)

Frank Longo	(name of representative of owner submitting application)
deposes and says that he or she is	the Member (title) of 69 Alien Bouleverd L.C.
the corporation (company name) ne application and knows the contents	med in the attached application; that he or she has read the foregoing thereof; and that the same is true to his or her knowledge.
named in the attached Application deponent's belief relative to all makenowledge are investigations which	duly authorized to make this certification on behalf of the entity on (the "Applicant") and to bind the Applicant. The grounds of atters in said Application which are not stated upon his/her personal a deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter this in acquired by deponent in the course of his/her duties in connection tooks and papers of the Applicant.
responsible for all costs incurred by referred to as the "Agency") in commatters relating to the provision of ever carried to successful conclusion consummate necessary negotiations reasonable, proper, or requested active Applicant is unable to find by presentation of invoice, Applicant s with respect to the application, up to the Agency and fees of general contransaction contemplated herein, the Agency in accordance with its fee	deponent acknowledges and agrees that Applicant shall be and is y the Town of Babylon Industrial Development Agency (hereinafter connection with this Application, the attendant negotiations and all financial assistance to which this Application relates, whether or not on. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or or fails to act within a reasonable or specified period of time to take tion or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the application or if ayers willing to purchase the total bond issue required, then upon hall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred that date and time, including fees to bond or transaction counsel for unsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the schedule in effect on the date of the foregoing application, and all
other appropriate fees, which amou	its are payable at closing.
TT	Representative of Applicant
Sworn to me before this	ROCCO F. STELLA
Day of Carry 20 24	Notary Public - State of New York
	No. 01ST3833134 Qualified in Nassau County
(seal)	My Comm. Expires Jan. 22, 2026

Parcels 2 & 3 Furt IX — Certification

Frank Longo	(name of representative of company submitting application)
deposes and says that he or she the corporation (company name) application and knows the conten	(name of representative of company submitting application) s the <u>Secretary</u> (title) of <u>Precision Compounding</u> and samed in the attached application; that he or she has read the foregoing s thereof; and that the same is true to his or her knowledge.
named in the attached Applicated deponent's belief relative to all research white the second of the	is duly authorized to make this certification on behalf of the entity ion (the "Applicant") and to bind the Applicant. The grounds of latters in said Application which are not stated upon his/her personal ch deponent has caused to be made concerning the subject matter this on acquired by deponent in the course of his/her duties in connection books and papers of the Applicant.

As representative of the Applicant, deponent acknowledges and agrees that Applicant shall be and is responsible for all costs incurred by the Town of Babylon Industrial Development Agency (hereinafter referred to as the "Agency") in connection with this Application, the attendant negotiations and all matters relating to the provision of financial assistance to which this Application relates, whether or not ever carried to successful conclusion. If, for any reason whatsoever, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations or fails to act within a reasonable or specified period of time to take reasonable, proper, or requested action or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the application or if the Applicant is unable to find buyers willing to purchase the total bond issue required, then upon presentation of invoice, Applicant shall pay to the Agency, its agents or assigns, all actual costs incurred with respect to the application, up to that date and time, including fees to bond or transaction counsel for the Agency and fees of general counsel for the Agency. Upon successful conclusion and sale of the transaction contemplated herein, the Applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency in accordance with its fee schedule in effect on the date of the foregoing application, and all other appropriate fees, which amounts are payable at closing.

Sworn to me before this

Day of Octoby

ROCCO F. STELLA

Notary Public - State of New York No. 01ST3833134 Qualified in Nassau County

Comm. Expires Jan. 22, 2026

Representative of Applicant

EXHIBIT A

Proposed PILOT Schedule

Upon acceptance of the Application and completion of the Cost Benefit Analysis, the Agency will attach the proposed PILOT Schedule, together with the estimates of net exemptions based on estimated tax rates and assessment values to this Exhibit.

Exhibit A

Payments in Lieu of Taxes on the Land and the Buildings;

For the period commencing on the PILOT Commencement Date (hereinafter defined) until the Abatement Termination Date or (ii) the date on which the Agency no longer owns the Facility Realty, the Lessee shall make payment in lieu of real estate taxes (the "PILOT Payments"), as follows:

Definitions

X =	the then current assessed value of Facility Realty from time to time
PILOT Commencement Date =	the Taxable Status Date of the Town immediately following the date hereof,
Normal Tax Due =	those payments for taxes and assessments, other than special ad valorem levies, special assessments and service charges against real property located in the Town of Babylon (including any existing incorporated village or any village which may be or may have been incorporated after the date hereof, within which the Project is wholly or partially located) which are or may be imposed for special improvements or special district improvements, which the Lessee would pay without exemption.
Tax Year =	the Tax Year of the Town commencing each December 1 and ending the following November 30.

ers .	* .	
Tax.	Year	

1	40.0% Normal Tax Due on X
2	44.0% Normal Tax Due on X
3	48.0% Normal Tax Due on X
4	52,0% Normal Tax Due on X
5	56.0% Normal Tax Due on X
6	60.0% Normal Tax Due on X
7	64.0% Normal Tax Due on X
8	68.0% Normal Tax Due on X
9	72.0% Normal Tax Due on X
10	76.0% Normal Tax Due on X
îi	80.0% Normal Tax Due on X
12	84.0% Normal Tax Due on X
13	88.0% Normal Tax Due on X
14	92.0% Normal Tax Due on X
15	96.0% Normal Tax Due on X
16 and thereafter	100% Normal Tax Due on X
a v min more with	YOUNG YOUR TOWNS IN THE ST

The tax benefits provided for in this subsection shall be deemed to commence on the PILOT Commencement Date. In no event shall the Lessee be entitled to receive real property tax benefits due to the Project under this agreement for a period longer than the period set forth in the formula immediately above. Notwithstanding the foregoing schedule, the Lessee further covenants and agrees that for any period that the Agency continues to hold title to the Facility after termination, the Lessee shall pay 100% of the Normal Tax Due on X together with any special assessment and services charges relating to the Facility whichever may be imposed for special district improvements in accordance with the provisions of this Section.

10/16/24

Exhibit A Town PILOT Schedule

Great Neck Chemists, Inc. of N.Y.
Precision Compounding Pharmacy & Wellness Inc.

10/16/2024

Tax Savings for the following properties:	Town Assessed Value
61-65 Alien Blvd., Farmingdale 0100 095.00 09.00 006.000	9500 (Projected)
69 Allen Blyd., Farmingdale 0100 095.00 03.00 007.000	8570 (Current)
120-130 Broad Hollow Rd, Farmingdale 0100 095.00 01.00 040.003	15360 (Estimated)

PILOT Information

Assumptions		PILOT Schedule	
Total Assessed Value Tax without Exemption	33430 \$102,047	PILOT Length Abatements start at	15 years
Eligible Tex Rate of	340.4566		-
Ineligible Taxes	\$4,710.65		
Rate Increment of	2% / year		
Referenced Tax Bill	2023 - 2024		

Abatement	PILOT	Estim	ated Taxes		
%	%	To be Paid		Estimat	éd Savings
60%	40%	\$	52,050	\$	71,050
56%	44%	\$	57,837	\$	67,600
52%	48%	\$	63,799	\$	64,050
48%	52%	\$	70,053	. \$	60,250
44%	56%	\$	76,457	\$	56,400
40%	60%	\$	83,131	\$	52,250
36%	64%	\$	90,002	\$	48,000
32%	68%	\$	97,158	\$	43,500
28%	72%	\$	104,566	\$	38,850
24%	76%	\$	112,191	\$	34,000
20%	80%	\$	120,168	\$	28,850
16%	84%	\$	128,332	\$	23,550
12%	88%	\$	136,822	\$	18,000
8%	92%	\$	145,556	\$	12,250
4%	96%	\$	154,680	\$.	6,200
	% 56% 52% 48% 44% 40% 36% 32% 28% 24% 20% 16% 12% 8%	% % 60% 40% 56% 44% 52% 48% 48% 52% 44% 56% 40% 60% 36% 64% 32% 68% 28% 72% 24% 76% 20% 80% 16% 84% 12% 88% 8% 92%	% % To 60% 40% \$ 56% 44% \$ 52% 48% \$ 48% 52% \$ 44% 56% \$ 40% 60% \$ 36% 64% \$ 32% 68% \$ 28% 72% \$ 24% 76% \$ 20% 80% \$ 16% 84% \$ 12% 88% \$ 8% 92% \$	% To be Paid 60% 40% \$ 52,050 56% 44% \$ 57,837 52% 48% \$ 63,799 48% 52% \$ 70,053 44% 56% \$ 76,457 40% 60% \$ 83,131 36% 64% \$ 90,002 32% 68% \$ 97,158 28% 72% \$ 104,566 24% 76% \$ 112,191 20% 80% \$ 120,168 16% 84% \$ 128,332 12% 88% \$ 136,822 8% 92% \$ 145,556	% % To be Paid Estimat 60% 40% \$ 52,050 \$ 56% 44% \$ 57,837 \$ 52% 48% \$ 63,799 \$ 48% 52% \$ 70,053 \$ 44% 56% \$ 76,457 \$ 40% 60% \$ 83,131 \$ 36% 64% \$ 90,002 \$ 32% 68% \$ 97,158 \$ 28% 72% \$ 104,566 \$ 24% 76% \$ 112,191 \$ 20% 80% \$ 120,168 \$ 16% 84% \$ 128,332 \$ 12% 88% \$ 136,822 \$ 8% 92% \$ 145,556 \$

Estimated Taxes to be paid: Estimated Savings: \$1,492,802 **\$624,8**00



SCHEDULE A

Agency's Fee Schedule

Schedule A Fee Policy

Application Fee:

Projects under \$10,000,000 - \$2,500

Projects over \$10,000,000 - \$5,000

Straight Lease Transaction: 1.25% of hard costs plus 1% of savings (PILOT, estimated sales tax, mortgage recording)

Unconnected Campus: All newly acquired buildings shall be subject to a 1.25% IDA transaction fee. Existing buildings shall be charged .75% of fair market value plus 1.25% on equipment and renovations plus 1% of combined savings (PILOT, estimated sales tax, mortgage recording)

Deals involving leases and reups: A list of six (6) recent deals similar in size will be created. The average fee of that list shall be divided by the average square footage of that list. The average per square foot calculation shall be multiplied by the building's square footage reups plus 1% of savings plus 1.25% on equipment and renovations.

Large developments over \$30 million:

1% first \$10 million

% of 1% between 10 - 20

1/2 of 1% between 20 - 30

Plus .75% of savings

% of 1% over 30

Bond Schedule

4 of 1% first \$15 million % of 1% between 15 - 25 % of 1% between 25 - 35 1/10 of 1% over 35

Ability to negotiate: The CEO shall have the ability to negotiate the fee. The CEO may not extend greater than a 20% discount on the fee without Board consent.

Legal Fee: Applicant is responsible for all legal fees at closing, which include both local and project counsel.

Administrative Fee: \$2,500 everything else (termination of lease, mortgage modifications); \$5,000 – amendments to lease (sales tax extensions, PILOT schedule changes); and the cost of legal advertising in Newsday

Housing Projects Independent Study Fee: All potential housing projects are required to cover the entire cost of any independent third party studies commissioned in relation to the potential project.

CERTIFICATION FOR BOND

Upon successful conclusion and sale of the required bond issue, the applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency not to exceed an amount equal to 1% of the total project cost financed by the bond issue, which amount is payable at closing. The Agency's Bond Counsel's fees, its general counsel's fees and the administrative fee may be considered as a cost of the project and included as party of any resultant bond issue.

CERTIFICATION (Straight Lease)

The applicant shall pay to the Agency an administrative fee set by the Agency not to exceed an amount equal to 1 % of the total project cost, which amount is payable at closing.

Annual compliance: Projects over \$10,000,000 must pay an annual compliance fee of \$1,000 for the duration of the PILOT.

10/15/24

SCHEDULE B

Agency's Recapture Policy

SCHEDULE B

Recapture of Agency Benefits. It is understood and agreed by the parties to this Agreement that the Agency is entering into this Agreement in order to provide financial assistance to the Lessee for the Project and to accomplish the public purposes of the Act. In consideration therefor, the Lessee hereby agrees as follows:

- (a)(i) If there shall occur a Recapture Event after the date hereof, the Lessee or the Sublessee shall pay to the Agency as a return of public benefits conferred by the Agency, the following amounts:
 - (A) one hundred per cent (100%) of the Benefits (as defined below) if the Recapture Event occurs within the first five (5) years after the date hereof:
 - (B) eighty per cent (80%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the period from the sixth (6th) year through and including the eighth (8th) year after the date hereof;
 - (C) sixty per cent (60%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the ninth (9th) year after the date hereof;
 - (D) forty per cent (40%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the tenth (10th) year after the date hereof; or
 - (E) twenty per cent (20%) of the Benefits if the Recapture Event occurs during the eleventh (11th) year after the date hereof,

As used in this Section, the term "Benefits" shall mean, collectively:

- (1) all real estate tax benefits which have accrued to the benefit of the Lessee or the Sublessee commencing from and after the "Commencement Date", and during the period of time that the Agency is the owner of the Facility, such tax benefits to be computed by subtracting the payments in lieu of taxes paid under Section 4.3 hereof from those payments which the Lessee or the Sublessee would have been required to pay during the term of this Agreement (within the meaning of Section 3.2 hereof) had the Town determined the amount of such real estate taxes as would be due if the Lessee had been the owner of the Facility Realty during such term; and
- (2) all miscellaneous benefits derived from the Agency's participation in the straight-lease transaction contemplated by this Agreement, including, but not limited to, any exemption from any applicable state or local sales and use tax, mortgage recording tax and filing and recording fees accruing from and after the date hereof.



As used in this Section, the term "Recapture Event" shall mean any of the following events:

- (1) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have liquidated its operations and/or assets (absent a showing of extreme hardship);
- (2) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have ceased all or substantially all of its operations at the Facility (whether by relocation to another facility or otherwise, or whether to another facility either within or outside of the Town) through no force majeure event;
- (3) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have transferred all or substantially all of its employees within the Town to a location outside of the Town through no force majeure event;
- (4) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have sublessed all or any portion of the Facility in violation of the limitations imposed by Section 9.3 hereof, without the prior written consent of the Agency;
- (5) The Lessee or the Sublessee shall have sold, leased, transferred or otherwise disposed of all or substantially all of its interest in the Facility; or
- (6) Base Employment Reduction Percentage shall be greater than fifteen percent (15%) due to a Relocation Reduction occurring with respect to an Annual Period.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, a Recapture Event shall not be deemed to have occurred if the Recapture Event shall have arisen as a direct, immediate result of (i) a taking or condemnation by governmental authority of all or substantially all of the Facility, or (ii) the inability at law of the Lessee to rebuild, repair, restore or replace the Facility after the occurrence of a Loss Event to substantially its condition prior to such Loss Event, which inability shall have arisen in good faith through no fault on the part of the Lessee or any Affiliate.

- (b) The Lessee covenants and agrees to furnish the Agency with written notification upon any Recapture Event or disposition of the Facility or any portion thereof made within twelve (12) years of the Commencement Date, which notification shall set forth the terms of such Recapture Event and/or disposition.
- (c) In the event any payment owing by the Lessee or the Sublessee under this Section shall not be paid on demand by the Lessee or the Sublessee, such payment shall bear interest from the date of such demand at the then current interest rate imposed on delinquent payments of real property taxes until the Lessee or the Sublessee shall have paid such payment in full, together with such accrued interest to the date of payment, to the Agency.
- (d) The Agency, in its sole discretion, may waive all or any portion of any payment owing by the Lessee or the Sublessee under this Section.
- (e) The provisions of this Section shall survive the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the contrary.



Parcel 1 and Parcel 2

617.20 Appendix B Short Environmental Assessment Form

Instructions for Completing

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information					
Name of Action or Project: Great Neck Chemists, Inc. of N.Y. d/b/a Precisi	an I TC	Pharmacy (Parcel 1)			
- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		- ` ,			
Precision Compounding Pharmacy & Wellness Inc. d/b/a Precision Compo					
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map): Parcel 1 - 69 Allen E	lvd., Far	mingdale, NY 11735			
Parcel 2 - 61-65 Allen Blvd., Farmingdale, NY 11735					_
Brief Description of Proposed Action:					
Parcel 1 - Existing 10,000 sq. ft. building					- 1
Parcel 2 - Renovation and equipping of existing 10,000 sq. ft. building.					
					- 1
Name of Applicant or Sponsor: Parcel 1- Great Neck Chemists, Inc. of N.Y./69 Allen Boulevard LLC	Telepi	hone:			
	E-Ma	il	-		
Parcel 2-Precision Compounding Pharmacy & Wellness Inc./61-65 Allen Boulevard LL	-				
Address: Parcel 1- 69 Allen Blvd. Parcel 2- 2657 Merrick Rd.					
City/PO:		State:	Zip	Code:	
Parcel 1- Farmingdale Parcel 2 - Bellmore		New York	P1 -	11735	
1. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a plan,	local lay	v ordinance	P2 -	11710 NO	YES
administrative rule, or regulation?	local tav	, ordinatoc,	+	NO	IES
If Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action and	the env	rironmental resources ti	hat	Х	
may be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, continue t	o questic	on 2.		-12	
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding from any	other g	overnmental Agency?		NO	YES
If Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:					
				X	
3.a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action? Parcel 1: .51 acres P	arcel 2:	.51 acres			-
b. Total acreage to be physically disturbed? Parcel 1: 0 acres Pa	rcel 2: 0	acres			1
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned					1
or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor? Parcel 1: .51 acres I	arcel 2:	.51 acres			1
. Charle all land was that assure as adiabatic and asset assure as also			-		
4. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed actio □ Urban □ Rural (non-agriculture) □ Industrial □ Communication		□ Residential (suburt	ban)		
, V., Y., Y.	(specify		/		
□ Parkland	(Specit)	P			1
□ I givigila					
The state of the s					

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		X	
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		Х	
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural		NO	YES
landscape?			x
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental A If Yes, identify:	.rea?	NO	YES
11 100; 440;1417.		X	
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
		X	
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?			X
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed ac	tion?		v
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	ŶES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies: N/A			X
			-
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ☐ NO ☐ YES] If No, describe method for providing potable water:			v
			Х
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
[If Yes, does the existing system have capacity to provide service? ☐ NO ☐ YES]			
If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			X
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic		NO	YES
Places?		Х	
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		X	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain	in	NO	YES
wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		X	
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody? If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:	<i>t</i>	X	
If ites, identify the wettaild of wateroody and extent of atterations in square feet of acres.			
14. Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check		apply:	
☐ Shoreline ☐ Forest ☐ Agricultural/grasslands ☐ Early mid-success	ional		
□ Wetland ☆Urban ☆Suburban		NO	MEG
15. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		NO	YES
		X	21770
16. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources?		NO	YES
If Yes,		Х	
a. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? □ NO □ YES			
b. Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drain	ns)?		
If Yes, briefly describe: □ NO □ YES	0.000,000,000,000		
		1	1

PARCEL 1 and Parcel 2

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	NO	YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:		
	V	To the second se
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed solid waste management facility?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:		
	V	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	-	
	V	
AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE KNOWLEDGE Parcel 1: Great Neck Chemists, Inc. of N.Y. and Parcel 2:	BEST OF	MY
Applicant/sponsor, name: Date: \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	24	
Signature:	-	
V		

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

		No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may
1.	Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		
2.	Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3.	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
4.	Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?		
5.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		-
б,	Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it falls to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7.	Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
	b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8,	Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?		
9.	Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauma)?		

	No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?		
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?		

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant adverse impacts and an environmental impact statement is required.				
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environmental impacts.				
Name of Lead Agency	Date			
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer			
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Signature of Preparer (if different from Responsible Officer)			